and the Regulations, the “Comprehensive Permit Rules”), under the New England Fund (“NEF”) 
Program (“the Program”) of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston (“FHLBank Boston”). 

The Gutierrez Company (the “Applicant”) has submitted an application with MassHousing pursuant 
to Chapter 40B. You have proposed to build three hundred seventy-eight (378) units of rental housing 
(the “Project”) on approximately 10.02 acres of land located at 5 Woodland Road (the “Site”) in 
Stoneham (the “Municipality”). 

In accordance with the Comprehensive Permit Rules, this letter is intended to be a written determination

[...]

MassHousing has also reviewed the application for compliance within the requirements of 760 CMR 
56.04(2) relative to Application requirements and has determined that the material provided by the 
Applicant is sufficient to show compliance. 

This Site Approval is expressly limited to the development of no more than three hundred seventy-eight 
(378) rental units under the terms of the Program, of which not less than ninety-five (95) of such units 
shall be restricted as affordable for low- or moderate-income persons or families as required under the 
terms of the Guidelines. It is not a commitment or guarantee of financing and does not constitute a site